Royal College of Nursing response to the  Department of Health § consultation
on the Regulation of Nursing Associates in England

A consultation on amendments to the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001 and subordinate
legislation to regulate nursing associates in England by the Nursing and Midwifery Council

1 Do you agree that nursing associates should be identified on a separate part of
the NMC's Register? If not, please set out why you disagree, any alternative
suggestions and any ev idence to support your views.

1.1 If this role is to be regulated within the current constraints of the healthcare regulatory
framework, then we agree with the identification on a separate part of the register in
principle. However, we have concerns that there are a number of new assistant or
associate roles being developed across the health care professions' and these roles are
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seems to embed silos between different roles and professions, rather than spearheading
the flexibility proposed in the separate DH consultation.

1.2 We believe there must be absolute clarity that the nursing associate (NA) is not a
separate profession, but a new role within the nursing family that works under the

-level nurses, whereas the NA clearly is not and evidence is not
supportive of the reintroduction of a second-level nurse in the UK.™ So whilst the NA
does by no means equate directly to a second-level nurse, it is insightful to look at this
evidence






3 Do you agree with the approach taken to allow  the NMC to recognise comparable
training undertaken outside England, including applicants gaining qualifications in
the EEA, overseas and Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland, for the purposes of
registration as a nursing associate in England?

3.1 Yes, we agree under the assumption that the NMC does so under the general system of
the Mutual Recognition of Professional Qualifications Directive 2013/55/EC, which
means it is able to assess the training of applicants to this part of the register, rather than
the automatic recognition one. We believe both the alert mechanism and language
controls enabled by Directive 55 should apply.

4 Do you agree that these transitional arrangements are fair and would allow the
NMC to ensure that applicants with a nursi  ng associate qualification from an HEE
course or from an Institute for Apprenticeships approved English apprenticeship
meet the required standard for entry on the nursing associate part of the register?
If not, please set out why you disagree, any alternat  ive suggestions and any
evidence to support your views.

4.1 Yes, we agree as this is essential to ensure that those trainee nursing associates
gualifying ahead of the regulatory framework being in place can transfer onto the
register.

5 Do you agree that the NMC's Registrar should not have the power to annotate a
nursing associate's entry in the Register to enable them to prescribe in an
emergency? If you do not agree, please set out your reasons why, any alternative
suggestions and any evidence to support you  r views.

5.1 Yes, we strongly agree. It would not be appropriate for a nursing support role to
prescribe.

6 Do you agree with the proposed approach for education and training for nursing
associates including the approval of courses and setting post -registrati on training
requirements? If not, please set out why you disagree, any alternative suggestions
and any evidence to support your views.

6.1 Yes, we agree. However, we wish to highlight the significant risk of variation in training,
GHVSLWH WKH 10 &dé&/Ad thd athiDgNdR NIAs is generic, employers will have
a significant role post-registration to ensure NAs can transfer and apply their learning in
a range of different contexts to enable them to deliver safe and effective care. The
significant cuts to Continuing Professional Development (CPD) are also a particular
challenge in this context. The Health Education England (HEE) EXGJHW IRU HZRUNIRUF!
GHYHORSPHQWYT ZKLFK LV ODUJHO\ XVHG IRU &3' IRU QXUVHV
past two years, from £205m in 2015/16 to £83.49m in 2017-18." There is also a
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Do you agree with the costs and benefits identified in the table above? If not,
please set out why you disagree, any alternative impacts you consider to be
relevant and any evidence to support your views. We are keen to identify evidence
on the likely benefits of statutory regulation and whether regulation will enable
nursing associates to carry out any additional activities (benefit B1 above).

We are supportive of regulation of all HSCWs, including NAs, but it is unclear to what
additional activities “refers. As we stated previously, we believe that there is currently
an opportunity to review regulation across assistant and associate roles to ensure that
these roles deliver the workforce flexibility and productivity required whilst ensuring
patient safety and protection of the public.

Our initial assessment assumes that nursing associate training numbers will

increase to 5,000 per year in 2018 and 7, 500 per year in 2020 and beyond, in line
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We have assumed a 10% annual attrition rate during training and 4% per year

attrition rate from fully qualified nursing associates leav ing the NMC register. Do

you agree with these growth assumptions? If not, please set out why you

disagree, any alternative forecasts and any evidence to support your views.

17.1 Inthe first year of the NA pilots, attrition has been less than 5%. However, it is too
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18.

early to be able to predict the trends in attrition and retention for this role. There are
many complex factors which may impact on the growth assumptions, including the
impact of the proposed NMC fee on NAs from 2019, the introduction of the
apprenticeship model and how this impacts the learner experience, potential numbers
who will chose to progress into registered nurse training and career satisfaction in the
new role.

Do you think that any of the proposals for how we are intending nursing
associates are regulated will help achieve any of the following aims:

eliminating discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that
is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010

advancing equality of opportunity between persons wh o share a relevant
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it

fostering good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it

If yes, do you believe that the proposals could be chang ed so that they are more
effective in doing so? If not, please explain what effect you think the proposals will
have and whether you think the proposals should be changed so that they would
help achieve those aims?

1 We do think that the Nursing Associate route will be an attractive route into nursing for
those, especially women, who have the academic potential to enter nursing though the
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